

FILED
02-03-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I

Appeal Case No. 2020AP001633-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

JACKY LEE,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the circuit court Milwaukee County, Judge
Dennis R. Cimpl
Case No. 2018CT000906

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

John Chisholm
District Attorney
Milwaukee County

Mark O. Thomson
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 1120598
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

District Attorney's Office
821 West State Street, Room 405
Milwaukee, WI 53233-1485
(414) 278-4646

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. Mr. Lee’s Issues Three, Four, And Six Are Underdeveloped or Otherwise Inappropriate For Review.....	9
II. Because There Was No Due Process Violation, The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion In Refusing to Instruct the Jury on the Spoliation of the Intoximeter Video.....	10
A. Standard of Review.....	10
B. The Destruction Of Potentially Exculpatory Evidence Does Not Violate Due Process Where There Is No Bad Faith.....	10
C. The Court Acted Within Its Discretion In Refusing A Special Instruction Where There Was No Bad Faith In Failing To Preserve Potentially Exculpatory Evidence.....	12
III. The Court Did Not Err In Admitting Exhibits 6 and 7 – the Intoximeter’s Maintenance Records – And Any Error Was Harmless.	13
A. Standard of Review.....	13
B. Mr. Lee’s Argument Is Conclusory And Underdeveloped.	14
C. The Court Did Not Err, And Any Error Was Harmless.....	15

IV. Mr. Lee Is Not Entitled Relief Where The Trial Court Struck Exhibit 4 – Officer Sandler’s Current Intoximeter Certification - And Instructed the Jury It Was Not Relevant.....16

 A. Standard of Review.....16

 B. Mr. Lee’s Argument Is Conclusory, Underdeveloped, Forfeited, and Without Merit.....16

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATION.....19

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19.....20

CERTIFICATION AS TO APPENDIX20

INDEX TO SUPPLEMENTAL INDEX.....

SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX 101-133

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

	Page
<i>A.O. Smith Corp. v. Allstate Ins. Companies</i> , 222 Wis. 2d 475, 588 N.W.2d 285 (Ct. App. 1998)	12
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51(1988)	11
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83(1963)	10
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984)	10
<i>Holmes v. State</i> , 76 Wis. 2d 259, 251 N.W.2d 56 (1977)	17
<i>Illinois v. Fisher</i> , 540 U.S. 544 (2004)	11
<i>Loy v Bunderson</i> , 107 Wis.2d 400, 320 N.W.2d 175 (1982)	13
<i>Martindale v. Ripp</i> , 2001 WI 113 246 Wis. 2d 67, 629 N.W.2d 698.....	13
<i>State v. Carnemolla</i> , 229 Wis. 2d 648, 600 N.W.2d 236 (Ct. App. 1999)	14
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 206 Wis.2d 199, 556 N.W.2d 701 (1996)	10
<i>State v. Fawcett</i> , 145 Wis.2d 244, 426 N.W.2d 91 (1988)	17
<i>State v. Greenwold</i> , 189 Wis.2d 59, 525 N.W.2d 294(Ct. App. 1994) 10,11, 12, 13	

<i>State v. Harris</i> , 2004 WI 64, 272 Wis.2d 80, 680 N.W.2d 737	10
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 2008 WI 15 307 Wis.2d 555, 745 N.W.2d 397	14
<i>State v. Huebner</i> , 2000 WI 59, 235 Wis. 2d 486, 611 N.W.2d 727	9
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 228 Wis. 2d 593, 598 N.W.2d 259 (Ct. App. 1999)	10
<i>State v. Konkol</i> , 2002 WI App 174, 256 Wis. 2d 725, 649 N.W.2d 300.....	15
<i>State v. Koopmans</i> , 202 Wis.2d 385, 550 N.W.2d 715 (Ct. App. 1996)	14
<i>State v. Luedtke</i> , 2015 WI 42, 362 Wis. 2d 1, 863 N.W.2d 592.....	11, 13
<i>State v. McEssey</i> , Case No. 2011AP2668, 2012 WL 4121684 (Wis. Ct. App. Sept. 20, 2012).....	11
<i>State v. Mercado</i> , 2021 WI 2 391 Wis. 2d 304,941 N.W.2d 835.....	9, 12, 17
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2012 WI App 68, 341 Wis. 2d 737, 816 N.W.2d 331, 336.....	17
<i>State v. Munford</i> , 2010 WI App 168, 330 Wis. 2d 575, 794 N.W.2d 264.....	11, 12
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633(Ct. App. 1992).9, 12, 14, 16	
<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 2010 WI App 124, 329 Wis. 2d 424, 791 N.W.2d 190.....	10
<i>State v. Weed</i> , 2003 WI 85, 263 Wis. 2d 434, 66 N.W.2d 485, 495.....	14

State v. Wollman,
86 Wis.2d 459, 272. N.W.2d 225 (1979) 13, 16

Wisconsin Public Service Corp. V. Krist,
104 Wis.2d 381, 311 N.W.2d. 624 (1981) 16

WISCONSIN STATUTES CITED

Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(a)&(b) 3

Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(am) 3

Wis. Stat. § 809.19(1)(e) 9

Wis. Stat. § 809.22(1)(b) 2

Wis. Stat. § 809.23(1)(b)4 2

Wis. Stat. § 901.03 9, 10, 14, 17

Wis. Stat. § 971.23 10, 15
